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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 351

(Vetoedin Part)

AN ACT torepeal 16.702, 16.702 (2), 76.001, 76.02 (9r), 76.07 (4g) (¢), Z018F6.38 (4) (bfp renumber 76.02
(9t); to renumber and amend 76.02 (9u) and 76.38 (4) (@) amend 14.28 (6) (a) 2., 16.701, 16.702 (title), 16.702
(1), 16.702 (3) (b), 20.913 (1) (b), 25.61, 71.26 (3) (f), 73.01 (4) (a), 73.01 (5) (a), 76.01, 76.02 (9), 76.04 (1), 76.07
(1), 76.07 (2), 76.13 (1), subchapter Il (title) of chapter 76 [precedes 76.38], 76.38 (1) (c), 77(a35(234.72
(1) (8), 227.03 (1) and 968.01 (iy;repeal and recreate 20.913 (1) (b).71.26 (3) (f), 73.01 (4) (a), 73.01 (5) (a),
76.28(4), 76.28 (5), 76.28 (6) and 227.03 {b)create 16.7015, 20.566 (2) (ht), subchapter IV of chapter 76 [pre
cedesr6.80] and subchapter V of chapter 76 [precedes 76.90] of the statutesatiect 1991 Wsconsin Act 39
section9149 (6) 1991 Wsconsin Act 39sectior9149 (7)and 1995 Wéconsin Act.... (Assembly Bill 808), section
3 (2); relating to: the taxation of telephone companies, contributions to the fast start fund aétmn¥ih Advanced
Telecommunications Foundation, the subscription service for prospective state \estdtedidders list and regis
trationfee, imposing the sales tax on coin—operated telephone services, transfer offrooméys general fund to
the propertytax relief fund, an expression of legislative intent concerning appropriations for the 1997-99 fiscal bien
nium and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in facilities or services tdhe businessesThe department
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: shallmaychage a fee for any such service. Tdepart
SecTion 1b. 14.28 (6) (a) 2. of the statutes is Mentshall prescribe the amount-of tasyfee by rule.

amendedo read: SectioN 1d. 16.7015 of the statutes is created to
14.28(6) (a) 2. Before January 1,199P98 in addi  read:

tion to the amount under subd. 11pzal of $3,000,000, 16.7015Bidders list. The department or any agency

at least 50% of which shall be in direct contributions. ~ to which the department delegates purchasing authority
SecTion 1c. 16.701 of the statutes, as created by unders. 16.71 (1) may maintain a bidders list which shall
1995Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: includethe names and addresses of all persons who re
16.701 Subscription service. The department may questto benotified of bids or competitive sealed propos
provide a subscription service containing current in  als,excludingthose to be awarded under s. 16.75 (1) (c)
formationof interest to prospective vendors concerning or (2m) (c), that are solicited by the department or other
state procurement opportunities. If the department pro agencyfor the procurement of materials, supplies, equip
videsthe service, the department shall assist smalt busi mentor contractual services under thishchapter Any
nessesas defined in s. 16.75 (4) (c), who are prospective list maintained by the department nmiaglude the names
vendorsin accessing and using the servicepbyviding andaddresses afny person who requests to be notified

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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of bids or competitive sealed proposalbéosolicited by  enthe basis-of dierent total dollar volumes-of sales by

any agency The department or other agency shall notify providersto-agencies-within-thefiscalyearinwhich the
eachperson on its list of all requests for bids or competi fee is-assessed-or the preceding fiscal yarperson

tive sealed proposals by the department or aijency  who requests to be placed on a list maintained under s.
Thedepartmenbr other agency may remove any person 16 7015and who is placed on such a list for any portion
from its list for cause. of that fiscal year Payment of the fee to the department

SEV?[T'ON 1df. 16.702 of the s#atutes, gsfeaﬁedlby entitles the payeupon the payés request, to be placed
199855 |sconlsm gc’;sozzhtr)tclj ....f(tthls atctt),tls repea ed.t 4 on each list maintained under s. 16.7015 thapiscified
cTIoN € (title) of the statutes, as create by the payer during the fiscal year for which the fee is
by 1995 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: paid. except as provided in s. 16.7015
16.702 (title) Contract-administrationfees Bid- y =
ders list registration fee SecTioN 1g. 16.702 (2) of the statutes, as created by

SecTion 1f. 16.702 (1) of the statutes, as created by 1995Wisconsin Act 27is repealed.

1995Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: SecTioN 1h. 16.702 (3) (b) of the statutes, as created
16.702(1) The department shall by rule prescribe a by 1995 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
contractadministratiorbidders list registratiofee to be 16.702(3) (b) Exemption of any class of-providers

paidfor each state fiscal year by providers-of materials, personsrom payment of part or all ahe feeprescribed
supplies-eguipment-or-contractual services-to-agenciesundersub.(1) if exemption of that class -ef providgrar
Different contract-administration feenay be-assessed sonsis in the best interest of the state.

SecTioN 1m. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutesthatappropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

1995-96 1996-97
20.566 Revenue, department of
(2) STATE AND LOCAL FINANCE
(ht) Telephone tax administration PR A -0- -0-

SecTioN 2. 20.566(2) (ht) of the statutes is created natedas the information technology investment fund
toread: consistingof all revenues accruing to the state from fees
20.566(2) (ht) Telephone tax administration. The assessednder-sss.16.701,-16-702nd from gifts, grants

amountdn the schedule for the administration of the andbequestsnade for information technology develop
undersubch. IV of ch. 76. Beginning in 1997-98 the mentpurposes and moneys transferred to the fund from
amountgdetermined under s. 76.84 (3) shalldbedited otherfunds.

to this appropriation account. SecTioN 7. 71.26 (3) (f) of the statutes is amended to
SecTioN 3. 20.913(1) (b) of the statutes, adetted read:
by 1995 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: 71.26(3) (f) Section 164 (a) is modifiesb that for

20.913(1) (b) Excesstax payments. Taxes collected  eigntaxes are not deductible unlessiti@me on which
in excess of lawful taxation, when claims therefor have thetax is based is taxable under this chapter and so that
beenestablished as provided in ss. 71.30 (4), 71.74 (13),grossreceipts taxes assessed in lieu of property taxes, the
71.75,71.89 (1), 72.24, 74.35, 74.37, 76.13 (3), 76.38, licensefees under s¥.6.28 and 76.38 and the-texes
76.39,76.84, 76.91,78.19, 78.20, 78.68 (10),8.75, unders.ss.70.375, 76.81 and 76.%te deductible.
78.80(1m), 139.092, 139.25 (1),39.36, 139.365 and SecTioN 8. 71.26 (3) (f) of the statuteas afected by
139.39(4). 1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), iepealed and recre
SecTioN 4. 20.913(1) (b) of the statutes, adedted ated to read:
by 1995 Wisconsin Acts 2°and .... (this act), is repealed 71.26(3) (f) Section 164 (a) is modifiesb that for
andrecreated to read: eigntaxes are not deductible unlessiti@me on which
20.913(1) (b) Excesstax payments. Taxes collected  thetax is based is taxable under this chapter and so that
in excess of lawful taxation, when claims therefor have grossreceipts taxes assessed in lieu of property taxes, the
beenestablished as provided in ss. 71.30 (4), 71.74 (13),licensefee under s. 76.28 and the taxesler ss. 70.375,
71.75,71.89 (1), 72.24, 74.35, 74.37, 76.13 (3), 76.39, 76.81and 76.91 are deductible.
76.84,76.91, 78.19, 78.20, 78.68 (10), 78.75, 78.80 (Im),  Sectmion 9. 73.01(4) (a) of the statutes is amended
139.092,139.25 (1), 139.36, 139.365 and 139.39 (4). toread:
SecTioN 4m. 25.61 of thestatutes, as created b§95 73.01(4) (a) Subject to the provisions for judicial re
WisconsinAct 27, is amended to read: view contained irs. 73.015, the commission shall be the
25.61 Information technology investment fund. final authority for the hearing and determination of all
Thereis created a separate nonlapsible trust fund desig questionsof law andfact arising under sub. (5) and s.
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72.86(4), 1985 stats., and ss. 7D.(R1),70.38 (4) (a),
70.397,70.64, 70.995 (8), 76.38 (12) (a), 76.39 (4) (c),
76.48(6), 76.91,77.26 (3), 77.59 (6) (b), 78.01, 78.22,

_3_

partmentor, in all other cases, withiB0 days after the +e
determinatiorbut notthereafterfile with the clerk of the
commissiora petition for review of the action of tke

78.40,78.555, 139.02, 139.03, 139.06, 139.31, 139.315, partmentand the number of copies of the petition re

139.33,139.76 and 139.78, subch. XIV of ch. 71 and
subchVIl of ch. 77. Whenevewith respect to a pending
appealthere is filedwith the commission a stipulation
signedby the department of revenue and #uverse
party, under s. 73.03 (25), agreeing to afiraiance,
modification or reversal of the departmestposition
with respect to somer all of the issues raised in the ap
peal,the commission shaéinter an order &fming or
modifying in whole or in part, ocanceling the assess
mentappealed from, or allowing in whole orpart or de
nying the petitiones refund claim, as the case may be,
pursuanto and in accordance with the stipulation filed.
No responsibility shaltlevolve upon the commission; re
spectingthe signing of an ordesf dismissal as to any
pendingappeal settled by the department without the ap
proval of the commission.

SectioN 10. 73.01(4) (a) of the statutes, adeafted
by 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed and rec
reatedto read:

73.01(4) (a) Subject to the provisions for judiciat re
view contained irs. 73.015, the commission shall be the
final authority for the hearing and determination of all
guestionsof law andfact arising under sub. (5) and s.
72.86(4), 1985 stats., and ss. 7D.(21),70.38 (4) (a),

quiredby rule adopted by the commission. If a munici
pality appeals, its appeal shall set forth that the appeal has
been authorized by an order or resolution of its governing
bodyand the appeal shall be verified by a membéhnatf
governingbody as pleadings itourts of record are veri
fied. The clerk of the commission shainsmit one copy

to the department of revenaad to each partyln the
caseof appeals from manufacturing property assess
mentsthe person assessed shall be a faréyproceed

ing initiated by a municipality At the time of filing the
petition, the petitioner shall pay to the commission a $5
filing fee, which the commission shall deposit ingee
eralfund. Within 30 days after such transmission the de
partmentexceptfor petitions objecting to manufacturing
propertyassessments, shall file with the clefithe com
missionan original and the numbef copies of an an
swerto the petition required by rule adopted by the-com
missionand shall serve one copy on the petitioner or the
petitioner’sattorney or agent. in 30 days afteser

vice of theanswerthe petitioner may file and serve a re
ply in the same manner as the petition is filed. Any per
sonentitled to be heard by the commission under s. 76.38
(12) (a), 76.39 (4) (c)-0i76.48 or 76.9mayfile a petition
with the commission within théme and in the manner

70.397,70.64 and 70.995 (8), s. 76.38 (12) (a), 1993 providedfor the filing of petitions in income or franchise

stats. ss. 76.39 (4) (c), 76.48 (6), 76.91, 77.26 {3)59
(6) (b), 78.01, 78.22, 78.40, 78.555, 139.039.03,
139.06,139.31,139.315, 139.33, 139.76 and 139.78,
subch XIV of ch. 71 and subch. VIl of ch. 77. Whenever
with respect to a pending appéhére is filed with the
commissiona stipulationsigned by the department of
revenueand the adverse partynder s. 73.03 (25), agree
ing to an afirmance, modification or reversal of the-de
partment’'sposition with respect to some or all of ike

tax cases. Such papers may be serveal@scuit court
summonss served or by certifiedhail. For the purposes
of this subsection, a petition for review is considered
timely filed if mailedby certified mail in a properly ad
dressecnvelope, with postage duly prepaid, which en
velopeis postmarked before midnight of the last day for
filing.

SecTioN 12. 73.01(5) (a) of the statutes, adexdted
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed and rec

suesraised in the appeal, the commission shall enter anreatedto read:

orderaffirming or modifying in whole or in part, or can

73.01(5) (&) Any person whis aggrieved by a deter

celing the assessment appealed from, or allowing in minationof the state board of assessonsler s. 70.995

wholeor in part or denying the petitiorierefund claim,

(8) or by the department of revenue under s.I7(21)

asthe case may be, pursuant to and in accordance with ther who has filed getition for redetermination with the

stipulationfiled. No responsibility shall devolve upon
the commission, respecting the signiofgan order of dis

departmenbf revenueand who is aggrieved by the rede
termination of the department mayithin 60 day<f the

missal ago any pending appeal settled by the department determinatiorof the state board of assessors or of the de

without the approval of the commission.

SecTion 11. 73.01 (5) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

73.01(5) (&) Any person whi aggrieved by a deter
minationof the state board of assessonsler s. 70.995
(8) or by the department of revenue under s.7(21)
or who has filed getition for redetermination with the
departmenbf revenueand who is aggrieved by the rede
termination of the department mayithin 60 day<f the

partmentor, in all other cases, withiB0 days after the +e
determinatiorbut notthereafterfile with the clerk of the
commissiora petition for review of the action of the
partmentand the number of copies of the petition re
quiredby rule adopted by the commission. If a munici
pality appeals, its appeal shall set forth that the appeal has
been authorized by an order or resolution of its governing
bodyand the appeal shall be verified by a membénatf
governingbody as pleadings icourts of record are veri

determinatiorof the state board of assessors or of the de fied. The clerk of the commission shifinsmit one copy
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to the department of revenaad to each partyln the notinclude aperson who operates a private shared tele
caseof appeals from manufacturing property assess communicationsystem, as defined in s. 196.201 (1), and
mentsthe person assessed shall be a paréyproceed who is not otherwisa telephone companyTelephone
ing initiated by a municipality At the time of filing the company’does-hotinclude a person-who-is-a-cellular mo
petition, the petitioner shall pay to the commission a $5 bileradio-telecommunications—utilihas-defined-in-s.
filing fee, which the commission shall deposit ingee 196.202(2).

eralfund. Wthin 30 days after such transmission the de SecTioN 19. 76.04 (1) of the statutes is amended to
partmentexcepftfor petitions objecting to manufacturing read:
propertyassessments, shall file with the clefithe com 76.04(1) Every company defined in s. 76.02 shall,

missionan original and the numbef copies of an an annually,file a true and accurate statemensuch man
swerto the petition required by rule adopted by the-com nerand form and setting fortsuch facts as the depart
missionand shall serve one copy on the petitioner or the mentshall deem necessary to enforce ss. 76.01 to 76.26.
petitioner’'sattorney or agent. tfiin 30 days afteser The annual reports for railroad companies, sleeping car
vice of theansweythe petitioner may file and serve are companiesand express companies shall be filed on er be
ply in the same manner as the petition is filed. Any per fore April 15 and for conservation and regulation compa
sonentitled to be heard by the commission under s. 76.38nies,air carriers;-telephone companéxl pipeline com
(12) (a), 1993 stats., or s. 76.39 (4) (c), 76.4F@HO1 panieson or before May 1.

mayfile a petition with the commission within the time (Im) For suficient reason shown the department
andin the manneprovided for the filing of petitions in ~ may upon written request allow such further time for
income or franchise tax cases. Suphpers may be makingand filing the report under sub. @9 it maydeem
servedas a circuit court summons is served or by certified necessarybut not to exceed 30 days. If aogmpany
mail. For the purposes of this subsectiampetition for fails to file such report withitthe time prescribed or as
reviewis considered timely filed ifmailed by certified extendedunder this subsection, tllepartment shall add
mail in a properly addressed envelope, with postage dulyto the taxes due from such company $250 if the report is
prepaidwhich envelope is postmarked before midnight notfiled within 15 days after the due date or extended due

of the last day for filing. dateand an additional $250 for each monttpart of a
SecTion 13. 76.001 of the statutes is repealed. monththereafter during which the report is not filed; ex
SecTioN 14. 76.01 of the statutes is amended to read: ceptthat the total penalty mayot exceed $2,500. No
76.01Railroads and utilities, assessmentThe de companymay in any action or proceeding contest the im

partmentof revenue shall make an annual assessment ofpositionof such penalty

the property of all railroad companies, of all conservation SecTioN 20. 76.07 (1) of the statutes is amended to
andregulation companiesf all sleeping car companies, read:

of all air carriers,-of-all-telephone-companasl of all 76.07(1) Duty oF DEPARTMENT. The department on
pipelinecompanies, within this state, for the purpose of or before August 1 in each year in the caseadfoad
levying and collecting taxes thereon, as provided in this companiesnd sleeping car companies, and on or before

subchapter. Septembel5 in the case of air carrier companies,-tele
SecTioN 15. 76.02 (9) ofthe statutes is amended to phonecompaniesconservatiorand regulation compa

read: niesand pipeline companies, shall, according to its best
76.02(9) “Company”, without other designatiam knowledgeand judgment, ascertain and determine the

qualification,includes any railroadompany any con full market value of the property of each company within

servationand regulation compangny express company thestate.

anyair carrier companyny pipeline compapgny-tele SecTioN 21. 76.07 (2) of the statutes is amended to

phonecompanyand any sleeping caompany as de read:

finedin this section, to which “company” is applied. 76.07(2) RELATION TO STATE VALUATION; DESCRIPTION.

SecTioN 16. 76.02 (9r) of the statutes is repealed.  Thevalue of the property of each sdid companies for
SectioN 17. 76.02 (9t) of the statutes is renumbered assessmerghall be made on the same basis and for the

76.80(3). sameperiod of time, as near as may be, as the value of the
SecTioN 18. 76.02 (9u) of the statutes is renumbered generalproperty of the state is ascertained and deter
76.80(4) and amended to read: mined. The department shall prepane assessment roll

76.80(4) “Telephone company” means apgrson andplace thereon after the name of each of said compa
thatprovides to another person telecommunications ser nies assessed, the following general description of the
vices,including the resale of services provided by anoth property of such companyo wit: “Real estate, right—
ertelephone compapthatoriginate-in-one-localaccess of-way, tracks, stations, terminals, appurtenances, roll
andtransport-area;-as-defined-ins. 76.38- (1) (bd)temd  ing stock, equipment, franchises and all other real estate

mmatema_m#erem—leeal—aeeessand—transpon—apea asandpersonal property of said compdnin the caseof
definedin-s. 76.38-(1fbd). “Telephone company” does railroads,and“Real estate, right-of-wayoles, wires,
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conduits,cables, devices, appliances, instruments; fran light, heat and power company against whonlitense
chisesand all other real and personal propertysaid feeis to be levied.All such additional assessments and
company,”in the case otonservation and regulation claimsfor refundsfor excess license fees paid are subject
companies,and “Real estate, appurtenances, rolling tothe same procedure for reviand final determination
stock,equipment, franchises, and all other real estate andas additional income or franchise tax assessments and
personaproperty of said compariyin the case of sleep  claimsfor refunds under ch. 71 as far asshene may be
ing car and air carrier companies, and “Land and land applicable gxcept that appeals dénials of claims for re
rights, structures, improvements, mains, pumping and fundsshall bemade directly to the tax appeals commis
regulationequipment, services, appliances, instruments, sion and except that the additional license fees shall be
franchisesand all other real and personal property of said comedelinquent 60 days after notice providedthis
company,”in the case of pipeline companies;-and-“All subsectioror, if review proceedings are heil) days fol
prepertyeﬁtheeempanyusemnmeeperaumgﬁthe-com lowing final determination othe review proceedings.
com All additional license fees shall bear interest at the rate of
panieswhich description shall be deemed and held-to in 12% per year from the time they shouldve been paid
cludethe entire property and franchises of toenpany to the date on which the additional fees shall become de
specified and all title and interest therein. linquentif unpaid.
SecTION 22.76.07 (49) (e) of the statutes is repealed. (b) In the case of overpayments of license fees by any
SecTioN 23. 76.13 (1) ofthe statutes is amended to light, heat and power company under. §a), the depatt
read: ment shall certify the overpaymemtsthe department of
76.13(1) The department shall compute and levy a administrationwhich shall audit the amount of the over
tax upon the property of each company defined in s. paymentsand the state treasurer shall pay the amounts
76.02,as assessed in the mansgecified in ss. 76.07 and  determinedy means othe audit. All refunds of license
76.08,at the average net rate of taxation determined un feesunder thissubsection shall bear interest at the annual
ders. 76.126. The amount tax to be paid by each such rateof 9% from the date of the original payment to the
companyshall be extended upon a tax roll oppoHiie datewhen the refund is made. The time for making-addi
descriptionof the property of the respectigcempanies.  tional levies of license fees or claims f@funds of ex
Thetax rolls for all companies required to be assessed oncesdicense fees paid, in respect to any yslall beim-
or before August 1 in each year under s. 76.07 (1) shallited to 4 years after the time the report for such year was
be completed oror before August 10, and for all compa filed.
niesrequired to be assessed on or before September 15in  Section 25. 76.28 (5) of the statutes is repeadau
eachyear under s. 76.07 (1) shall be completed on-or be recreatedo read:

fore October 1; and the departmeshgll thereupon attach 76.28(5) Remebpies. Delinquent license fees of any
to each such roll a certificate signed by the secrathry light, heat and power comparypgether with penalties
revenuewhich shall be as follows: andinterest, for dien upon all property of such company

“I hereby certify that the foregoing tax roll includes prior to all other liens, claims and demands, wHieh
the property of allrailroad companies, sleeping car com maybe enforced imn action in the name of the state in
panies,air carrier companies, conservation and regula anycourt of competent jurisdiction against the property
tion companiestelephone-companies pipeline compa of such company within the state as an entirétye rem
nies, as the case may beefined in 76.0276, liable to  ediesfor nonpayment of taxespecified in s. 76.14 apply
taxationin this state; that the valuation of the property of to nonpayment of licenskees, penalties and interest re
each company as set down in said tax roll is the ful mar ferred to under this section.
ketvalue thereofis assessed by the department of-reve SECTION 26. 76.28 (6) of the statutes is repeada
nue,except as changed by court judgment, and that therecreatedo read:
taxesthereon chayedin said tax roll have been assessed 76.28(6) ApMINISTRATION. (a) The records, books,
andlevied at the average net rate of taxation in this state,accountsand papers of any light, heat and power compa

asrequired by law”. ny are subject to inspection and examination by the-secre
SeCTION 24. 76.28 (4) of the statutes is repeadel tary of revenue or by the person that the secretary-desig
recreatedo read: natesfor that purpose.
76.28(4) RepeTERMINATION. If after filing the reports (b) If any light, heat and power company that is re
specifiedin sub. (7) and after the departmegtmputa quiredunder this section to file a report fails to file a re

tion and assessmeot license fees under sub. (2) itis de portwithin the time prescribed by law or as extended un
terminedthat theamount of gross revenues reported is in dersub. (7), unless it ishown that the failure is due to
error,the department shall compuke additional license  reasonableause and not due to wilfakglect, there shall

fee to be paid or the amount of the overpayment of licensebe added to the amount required to be shown as license
feeto be refunded, as the case may be. If an additionalfeeson the report 5% of the amount of such fees if the fail
licensefee is due, the departmesttall give notice to the  ureis for not morghan one month, with an additional 5%
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for each additional month or fraction thereof during 76.81 Imposition. There is imposed a tax on the real
which the failure continues, nekceeding 25% intheag  propertyof, and the tangible personal property of, every
gregate. telephonecompany except motor vehiclethat are ex

(c) If any light, heat and power company fails to make emptunder s. 70112 (5) and treatment plant and pellu
areport as required by sub. (7) withhe time required,  tion abatement equipment that is exempt under s170.1
the department may enter an assessment against sucf2l) (a). Except as provided in s. 76.815, the rate for the
companyin a sum representing the approximate amount taximposed on each description of real property and on
of the license fees, together with penalties and interest,eachitem of tangible personal property is the net rate for
for which such company may be liable as estimated bythe prior year for the tax under ch. 70 in the taxing juris
thedepartment. Notice of such assessment shall be giverdictionswhere the description or item is located.
by certified mail, and unless a report conforming to the 76.815 Combined eporting. For taxes payable in
requirementof this section is filed within 15 daysf 1998and1999, telephone companies that have more than
suchnotice, such estimated assessment shall beceme fi150,000access lines in this state may submit a combined
nal. Thereafter the light, heat and power company as reportof their items of personal propertAny company

sessedhall be forever barred from questioning tioe thatdoes so shall pay the tax on those items at a rate that
rectness of the same in any action or proceeding. reflectsthe compang weighted average property tax
SecTioN 27. Subchapter 1l (title) of chapter 7pre- ratebased on the value and location of its real property
cedesr6.38] of the statutes is amended to read: this state.
CHAPTER 76 76.82 Assessment.The department, using the meth
SUBCHAPTER I odsthat it usego assess property under s. 70.995, shall
TELEPHONE COMRNIES LICENSE assesshe propertythat is taxable under s. 76.81, includ
EEES;CAR LINE COMRANIES; ing property that is exempt under s. 70(27) from the
ELECTRIC COOPERAIVE ASSOCIATIONS tax under ch. 70, at its value as of January 1.

SecTioN 28. 76.38 of the statutes, aeafted by 1995 76.83 Report; payment. On or before March 1, ev
WisconsinAct .... (this act), is repealed. ery telephone company shall send to the department a
SecTioN 29. 76.38 (1) (c) of thetatutes is amended completed form thathe department prescribes. Upon
toread: written request, the department may extend the time for

76.38(1) (c) “Telephone company” means any-per filing the report by no more than 30 days. The regquire
sonoperating a telecommunicatiofeility or providing mentsfor payment of taxes under s. 76.13 (2a), as they
telecommunicationservices to another persanglud applytothe tax under subch. |, apply to the tax under this
ing the resale of those services provided by another tele subchapter.
phonecompany “Telephone company” does not include 76.84 Administration. (1) On or before October 1,
any person who operates a private shamdcommu the department shall notify each telephone company that
nicationssystem as defined in s. 196.201 (1) and who is is subject to the taynder s. 76.81 of the assessed value

not otherW|se a telephorrmmpany Be@mmgwthme of its property
, 3 (2) On orbefore November 1, the department shall

(9u) notify each telephoneompany that is subject to the tax
Section 30. 76.38 (4) (a) of the statutes is renum under s. 76.81 of the amount of that tax.
bered76.38 (4), and 76.3@!) (intro.), (c) and (d) of the (3) From the revenues collected under thibchapt
statutesas renumbered, are amended to read: er, the department shall transfer to the appropriatien ac

76.38(4) (intro.) -Except-aprovided-in-sub.(6),-ev countunder s. 20.566 (2) (ht) in 1997-98 $307,300,
ery Everytelephone company-operating-one-or-more tele 1998-99283,300 and in 1999-2000 and thereafter the

phoneexchangeshall pay an annual license fee equal to amountsnecessaryo administer the tax under this sub
the following percentages of its totgtoss revenues in  chapter.
this state-forlocal-and-rural-exchange-service (4) Sections 76.03 (4), 76.05, 76.06, 76.075, 76.08,
(c) For fees assessed on May 1, 1996,-5.808%% 76.09,76.13 (1), (2) and (3), 76.14, 76.18, 76.22, 76.23,
(d) For fees assessed on May 1, 1997, and-on eaclv6.25and 76.28 (4) to (6), as they apply to the tax under
May 1 thereafter5.40% 1998, 5.77% subch.l, apply to the tax under this subchapter
SectioN 31. 76.38 (4) (b) of the statutes is repealed. Section 33. Subchapter V of chapter 76 [precedes
SecTioN 32. Subchapter IV oEhapter 76 [precedes  76.90]of the statutes is created to read:

76.80]of the statutes is created to read: CHAPTER 76
CHAPTER 76 SUBCHAPTER V
SUBCHAPTER IV TRANSITIONAL ADJUSTMENT FEE
TELEPHONE COMRNY TAX 76.90 Definitions. In this subchapter:
76.80 Definitions. In this subchapter: (1) “Basic local exchange service” has the meaning

(1) “Department” means the department of revenue. given in s. 196.01 (19)
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(2) “Cellular mobile radio telecommunications wtil
ity” has the meaning given in s. 196.202 (1).

(3) “Department” means the department of revenue.

76.91 Imposition. For 1999 and 2000, there is-im
posedon each cellular mobile radielecommunications
utility andon each person that, on théeefive date of
this section .... [revisoinserts date], provides basic local
exchangeservice a transitional adjustment feexpay-
ersshall pay the tax during May 1998, November 1998,

_7_

SecTioN 37.227.03 (1) of the statutess afected by
1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), iepealed and recre
ated to read:

227.03(1) This chapter applies ases arising under
S.76.38, 1993 stats., and ss. 76.39, 76.48 and 76.91.

SecTioN 38. 968.01 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

968.01(1) “Facsimile machine”-meanstaachine

thattransmits-copies-of documents-by means-of-a tele

May 1999, November 1999 and May 2000. For each communicationdacility,-as-defined-in-s-76.38-(1)(bm)

monththat a fees due under this subchaptire taxpayer
shall pay to the department an amount calculated as fol
lows:

(1) Determine the amount that the taxpayer would
payduring that month, taking into account the reconcilia
tion of the previous ye& estimated payments, if the tax

has the meaning given in s. 134.72 (1) (a)

SecTioN 39. 1991 Wsconsin Act 39section9149
(6) is repealed.

SecTion 40. 1991 Wsconsin Act 39section9149
(7) is amended to read:

[1991Wisconsin Act 3P Section 9149 (7) £GISLA-

payerwere assessed the tax under s. 76.38, 1993 stats., atve INTENT; TELEPHONE COMPANIES. The legislaturen-

arate of 5.77%.

(2) Subtract from the amount under sub. (1) the tax
payer’s payment during that month dhe tax under
subch.lV.

76.92 Report; payment. On or before March 1, ev

tendsthat the tax reduction created by the treatment of
chapter76 of the statutdsy this act in regard to telephone
companieswhen-fully-and-completely-implementaud
1997, constitutes gortion of the refund of taxes that
could be claimed pursuant 8TE Sprint Communica

ery taxpayer that is subject to the fee under this subchapt tions Corporation, n.k.a. U.S. Sprint Communications
er shall send to the department a completed form that theCompanyvs. WsconsinBell, Inc., and the State ofigy

departmenprescribes.Upon written request, the depart
ment may extend the time for filing the report bynnare
than30 days.

76.93 Administration. (1) On or before May lhe
departmenshall notify each taxpayer thit subject to
thefee under s. 76.91 of the amount of that fee.

(2) Sections 76.03 (4), 76.04 (1), 76.05, 76.06, 76.14,

76.18,76.22, 76.24 (1), 76.25 and 76(23to (6), as they

applyto the tax under subch. I, apply to the fee under this

subchapter.

SectioN 34. 77.52 (2) (a) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

77.52(2) (a) 5. The sale of telecommunications ser

vices;hotincluding-services paid-for by the insertin
coinsin-a-coin—operated-telephoribat originate irthis

stateand are chged toa service address in this state, re
gardlessof the location where that clggr is billed or
paid.

SecTioN 35.134.72 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

134.721) (a) “Facsimile machine” means a machine
thattransmits copies of documents by means of-a tele
communicationdacility,-as-defined-in-s-76.38-(1)(bm)
telephondine, telegraph line, microwave, satellite,-cel
lular radio, fiber optics, coaxial cable or any othrans
missionfacility or any switching device

SecTioN 36. 227.03 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

consin,(No. 89-0272, May 15, 1990).

SecTioN 40m. 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (Assembly
Bill 808), section 3 (1) is amended to read:

[1995 Wisconsin Act.... (Assembly Bill 808)] Sec
tion 3 (1) TRANSFERTO PROPERTYTAX RELIEFFUND. There
is transferred on June 30, 19%Bm the general fund to
the property tax relief fund-$160,000,08270,000,000

SecTioN 41. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) ReconciLiaTioN. Cellular mobile radio telecom
municationautilities and telephone companies that-pro
vide basic local exchange service shall reconcile their
first payments under subchapter V of chapter 76 of the
statutes, as created by this dotreflect their overpay
mentor underpayment of their final instalment of gross
receiptstaxes. All other telephone companies shal rec
onciletheir first payments under subchapter IV of chap
ter 76 of the statutes, as createdug act, to reflect their
overpaymenbr underpayment of their final instalment
of gross receipts taxes.

(2) TraNsITION. This act does notfatt any amounts
due,remedies available to or appeals available to any
telephonecompany or thelepartment of revenue that ac
cruedbefore a change in theethod of taxation of any
telephonecompany

(3) INSTALMENT AMOUNT. Notwithstanding section
76.83 of the statutes, as created Milyis act, the
May 10, 1998jnstalment of the tax under subchapter IV
of chapter 76 of thetatutes, as created by this act, shall

227.03(1) This chapter applies to cases arising under beat least 50% of the tax under section 76.38 of the stat

$5.76.38, 76.39-an@6.48 and 76.91

utesthatwas assessed on May 1, 1998, or at least 40% of
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thetax under subchaptév of chapter 76 of the statutes, .... (Assembly Bill 808) is noénacted into laythe treat
ascreated by this act, that is due for 1998. mentof 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (Assembly Bill 808), sec

(4) Proxy FORREFUND. The legislature intends that tion 3 (1) by this act ande8Tion 44 (3p) of this act are
thetax reductiorcreated by the treatment of chapter 76 void.
of the statutes by this act in regard to telephmmmapa (7q) FUTURE APPROPRIATIONS FOR EDUCATIONAL
nies,when it is implemented in 1998, constitutes the re  TEcHNOLOGY BOARD GRANTS. The legislature expresses
mainderof taxes that could be claimed pursuant to GTE jts intention to appropriate an additional amouwit
SprintCommunications n.k.a. U.S. Sprint Communica $5,000,00Gor grants to be distributed to school districts
tions Company Wvisconsin Bell, Inc., and the State of  andlibrary boards by theducational technology board
Wisconsin,(No. 89-0272, May 15, 1990). in the 1997-99 fiscal bienniuamdits intention that, if Vetoed

(5) NonseverasiLITY. Notwithstandingsection  sychan appropriation is made, the amoappropriated In Part
990.001(11) of the statutes, if it is finally adjudicatdtht il not be included in state school aids for purpages
any provision of this act is unconstitutional, the enéiog section121.15 (3m) (a) 2. of the statutes
is void. _ » SecTioN 42m.Appr opriation changes.

(6) TELEPHONETAX. The authorized FTE positions (1) PONEERING PARTNERSGRANTS. In the schedule
for the department of revenue are increased bPRO pqersection 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropri
positionson July 1, 1997, to be funded from the-ap  4tionto the department of administration under section

propriationundt—;-r section 20.566 (2) (ht) _of tbtzfttutes, 20.505(4) (er) of the statutes, adexfted by the acts of
ascreated by this act, for the purpa$edministering the 1995, the dollar amount is increasegt $5,000,000 for

tax undersubchapter IV of chapter 76 of the statutes, as fiscal year1996-97 to increase funding for the purpose

created by this act. : g
. for which the appropriation is made.
(6X) PONEERINGPARTNERSAPPROPRIATION Notwith Secrion 43, Initial applicability .

standingsection 16.421) (e) of the statutes, in submit
ting information under section 16.42 of the statdtes (1) The tr_eatmenF of subchaptbtof chapter 76 of
the statutes first applies to taxes due for 1998.

the purposes of the 1997-99 biennial budget bill, the de . :
partmentof administration shall submit informaticon SECTION 44. Effe_ctlvg dates. This act takes. et
cerningtheappropriation under section 20.505 (4) (er) of onthe day after publication, except as TOHOWS'
the statutes as though the change in the dollar amount of (1) SaLESTAX. The treatment of _sectlon 71.52(2) (a)
thatappropriation by &Tion 42m (1) of this act had not >. of the st.atu.tes takesfeét.on Fhe first day of the 2nd
beenmade. monthbeginning after publication.
Vetoed  (7) WaIVER OFLOCAL MATCH. Direct the educational (_2) DISCONTINUATION OF LICENSE FEE. The repeql of
In Part technologyboard to propose, as part of its 1997589 section76.38 of the statutes, the treatmentsettion

nial budget request, statutory changes to provide a waiver’ 8-28(4), (5) and6) and subchapter Ii (title) of chapter

of the 25% local match requirement for pioneegiagt 76 of the statutes and the repeal and recreation of sections

ners grants for school districts which due to fiscal 20.913(1) (b), 71.26 (3) (f), 73.01 (4) (a) and (5) (a) and
constraintsare unable to meet the mat@quirement.  227.03(1) of the statutes takefeét on May 15, 1998.

Direct the boards proposal tanclude specific criteria (3p) TRANSFERTO PROPERTYTAX RELIEF FUND. The
which would be used to determine a school distriett treatmentof 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (Assembly Bill
gibility for the waiver 808),section 3 (1) takesfefct on August 1, 1996.

(7p) RECONCILIATION; TRANSFER TO PROPERTY TAX (4X) PIONEERINGPARTNERSGRANTS. SECTION 42m (1)
RELIEFFUND. If 1995 Senate Bill 563 is enacted and that Of this act takes &ct on January 1, 1997.
enactmentincludes section 1®f Senate Substitute (4y) BIDDERSLIST REGISTRATIONFEE CREATION. The

Amendmentl to 1995 Senate Bill 563, there is trans treatmenbf section 16.702 (title), (1), (2) and (3) (b) of
ferred from the general fund to the property tax relief thestatutes takesfeict on July 1, 1996.

fund on June 30, 1997 in lieu of the amosidwn in sec (4z) BIDDERSLIST REGISTRATIONFEEEXPIRATION. The

tion 10 of Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to 198%ate repealof section 16.702 of the statutes and the treatment
Bill 563 and the amount shown iacSion 40m of this of section 25.61 of the statutes takefeef on
act,the amount of $180,635,900. If 1995s@6nsin Act July 1, 2000.




